contained in the preambles to this Resolution are full, true and, correct and 

incorporated into this Ordinance by reference. 

Section Two: The Board hereby authorizes and approves the 

purchase of One Sutphen Heavy Duty Custom Monarch Pumper Complete and 

Delivered in the total amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars and 

Zero cents  ($780,000.00) per price quotation dated October 11th, 2022. Exhibit 

A; 

Section Three:   The Board finds and determines that the purchase is 

exempt from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 11k of the Fire 

Protection District Act (70 ILCS 705/11k (10) (c) (the “Act”) pursuant to the